

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY BENKO, A NEVADA
RESIDENT; ET AL.,
Appellants,
v.
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION; ET AL.,
Respondents

Supreme Court No. 73484
District Court Case No. A-11-619857
Electronically Filed
Jul 11 2018 09:58 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENT QUALITY LOAN
SERVICE CORPORATION'S SUBSTANTIVE JOINDER TO THE
ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE
COMPANY

Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada

The Honorable William Kephart

Law Office of Nicholas A. Boylan, APC
Nicholas A. Boylan, Esq.,
Nevada Bar No. 5878
233 A Street, Suite 1205
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 696-6344
Facsimile: (619) 696-0478
Attorney for Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Joinder	1
B. QLS’ Brief Is Misleading and Incomplete	1
C. QLS’ Written Admissions Are Powerful Evidence	8
D. Proper Interpretation of Secondary Collection Agency Language	9
E. Issue and Claim Preclusion Not Applicable Here	12
1. It Is Improper to Raise Preclusion Here	12
2. QLS’ Argument Is Unsupported by Record Citations	13
3. QLS Fails to Establish Preclusion as a Matter of Law	14
a. Claim Preclusion Does Not Apply	15
b. The Issues Decided Are Not Identical	17
c. QLS Fails to Establish Privity as a Matter of Law	18
i. Privity Is Lacking	18
ii. The Section 42 Privity Exceptions Apply	26
iii. The FID’s Interests Substantially Diverged from Plaintiffs’ Interests	26
iv. QLS Knew the FID Failed to Prosecute or Defend with Due Diligence and Reasonable Prudence	28
d. Factual Questions Bar Summary Judgment	29
4. This Court Should Decline to Apply Issue Preclusion	29
F. NRS 598.0955 Does Not Apply	30
III. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n v. Exxon Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 34 F.3d 769	23, 25
<i>Alcantara v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2014) 130 Nev. Adv. Rep. 28, 321 P.3d 912	15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon</i> (1993) 109 Nev. 990, 860 P.2d 720	14
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Bower v. Harrah’s Laughlin, Inc.</i> (2009) 125 Nev. 470, 215 P.3d 709	12, 15, 18, 29
<i>Crippen v. Stites</i> , 346 B.R. 115 (E.D. Bkr. Pa. July 25, 2006).....	9
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Washington Met. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 842 F.2d 402 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21, 28
<i>Estes v. Love, Beal & Nixon, P.C.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96715 (N.D. Okl. July 24, 2015)	9
<i>Falcon v. Beverly Hills Mortgage Corp.</i> , 168 Ariz. 527, 815 P.2d 896 (Ariz. 1991)	29
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> (2008) 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709	14, 15, 17, 22
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 614 F.3d 380	8
<i>Hart v. FCI Lender Servs.</i> (2d Cir. 2015) 797 F.3d 219.....	9
<i>Holt v. Reg’l Tr. Servs. Corp.</i> (2011) 127 Nev. Adv. Rep. 80, 266 P.3d 602	15, 18
<i>In re Sandoval</i> (2010) 126 Nev. Adv. Rep. 15, 232 P.3d 422	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP</i> (3d Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 240	9
<i>Mohammed v. May Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> (U.S. Dist. Ct. D. Del. 2003) 273 F.Supp. 2d 531	21
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 672 F.3d 661.....	23, 24, 25
<i>Redrock Valley Ranch, LLC v. Washoe County</i> (2011) 127 Nev. Adv. Rep. 38, 254 P.3d 641	passim
<i>Rynsburger v. Dairymen’s Fertilizer Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 266 Cal.App.2d 269 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968)	22, 23
<i>S.O.V. v. People ex rel. M.C.</i> , 914 P.2d 355, 359-361 (Colo. 1996)	27
<i>Schwartz v. Schwartz</i> , 95 Nev. 202, 591 P.2d 1137.....	12
<i>Yeager v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94149.....	9

Statutes

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	4, 8, 10
NRS 107.....	19
NRS 598.0923(1)	34
NRS 598.0955.....	33, 34
NRS 649.....	passim
NRS 649.020(1)	10, 11
NRS 649.053.....	11
NRS 649.075.....	11
NRS 649.167.....	11
NRS 649.220.....	22
NRS 649.390.....	22

Rules

NRAP 28(a)(10)(A)	14
NRCP 12(b)	13
NRCP 12(b)(5).....	12, 13, 29
NRCP 56(f).....	13

NRCP 8(c)..... 12

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, Section 27 (1982)..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, Section 41(1982)..... passim

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, Section 42 (1982)..... 29, 30, 31, 32

Regulations

NAC 649.010 11

NAC 649.013 11, 12

NAC 649.030 12

NAC 649.040 12

NAC 649.050 11
